CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY

ORDINANCE 2019-07

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2011-09 RELATING TO FIREWORKS AND PYROTECHNICS WITHIN THE INCORPORATED BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY.

WHEREAS, On March 16, 2011, the Kentucky Legislative Session legalized the sale and use of "consumer fireworks" (as defined in KRS 227.702), and;

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the sale and use of fireworks should be regulated on a controlled basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1

City of Oak Grove Ordinance No. 2011-09, Section 8, shall be amended to read as follows:

Fireworks sales structures shall be no closer than 60 feet from any occupied building. Fireworks sales are only permissible on commercial/industrial property as approved by the Planning Department Community & Development Services and the sales structure must be located the minimum distance from the right of way as allowed by the Oak Grove Zoning Ordinance. Any fireworks sales structure must be at least 150 feet from a residence. Fireworks sales are not allowed on any property where there is an existing retail business that is operated from a building in excess of 125,000 square feet.

SECTION 2

Any and all existing ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication.

Approved on First Reading this 5th day of November, 2019.

Approved on Second Reading this 3rd day of December, 2019.

APPROVED:

Theresa Jarvis, Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela Compering, City Clerk

Published in full in the Kentucky New Era this <u>21</u> day of <u>December</u> 2019.

AFFP Ordinace 2019-07

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF KY } SS COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN }

Alicia Chambers, being duly sworn, says:

That she is Accounting Clerk of the Kentucky New Era, a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in Hopkinsville, Christian County, KY; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

December 21, 2019

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated on those dates. SIGNED:

Accounting Clerk

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 21st day of December 2019.

Melanie Miller, , Christian County, KY

My commission expires: September 26, 2023

00151709 00695537

Angela Comperry 25NE-City of Oak Grove 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd POBox 250 OAK GROVE, KY 42262





10

ിന്ന

81

www.kentuckynewera.com CLASSIFIEDS Saturday, December 21, 2019 D1

Approved on First Reading this 5th day of November, 2019.

Approved on Second Reading this 3rd day of December, 2019.

APPROVED:

<u>/s/Theresa Jarvis</u> Theresa Jarvis, Mayor ATTEST:

/s/Angela Comperty Angela Comperty, City Clerk.

Published in full in the Kentucky New Era this 21st